

1 Sponsor: Secretary of Diversity Affairs Mackins, Secretary Souk, Student Health Services, G-Spot, Delta 2 Sigma Theta Sorority Inc. 3 4 Resolution Authorizing Student Government Association's Participation in National AIDS Awareness 5 Dav 6 7 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 8 University: 9 10 WHEREAS, communication is a pillar of the 2011-2012 Student Government Association 11 Administration: 12 13 WHEREAS, promoting civic engagement and political participation are also goals of the 2011-2012 14 Student Government Association Administration; 15 16 WHEREAS, December 1<sup>st</sup> of every year is internationally recognized as World AIDS Day; 17 18 WHEREAS, HIV/AIDS has devastating consequences across the world; 19 20 WHEREAS, awareness and prevention of HIV/AIDS domestically and internationally is important; 21 22 WHEREAS, The Student Health Services, The G-Spot, and Delta Sigma Theta Sorority Inc., have 23 expressed interest in being a part of The Student Government Association's participation in World AIDS 24 Day; 25 26 WHEREAS, continuing to build a strong relationship and partnering with university services is a goal of 27 the 2011-2012 Student Government Association. 28 29 WHEREAS, no other student organization on campus is currently sponsoring a World AIDS day event; 30 31 WHEREAS, the price to purchase and distribute Red Ribbon pins and information about HIV/AIDS is 32 minimal; 33 34 WHEREAS, The Student Government Association, The G-Spot, and Delta Sigma Theta Sorority Inc., 35 will distribute red-ribbon pins and information in various academic buildings across campus between 36 10am and 2 pm on Thursday, December 1<sup>st</sup>; 37 38 WHEREAS, The Student Health Service, The G-Spot, and Delta Sigma Theta Sorority Inc., will provide 39 materials essential to this event; 40 41 WHEREAS, it will be highly recommended for each member of the association to participate for at least 42 one hour: 43 44 WHEREAS, participation in this event can also be used to fulfill the semester requirements for 45 Canvassing the Campus; 46 47 WHEREAS, The Student Body President, and Secretary of Diversity Affairs have expressed support for 48 this program; 49 50 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association Executive committee has approved \$20 for the event; 51

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP



THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Student Government Association authorizes SGA's sponsorship and participation in National AIDS Awareness Day. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, an allocation of \$20 will cover the cost of red ribbons, and promotional materials: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Secretary of Public Relations Gill and the Secretary of Information Technology Kraemer to work with Secretary of Diversity Affairs and Student Health Services to ensure the event is publicized. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Secretary of Diversity Affairs Mackins to make sure all logistical arrangements, including facility reservations, are made. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs Secretary of Diversity Affairs to work with Executive Director Davis to ensure that all appropriated funds are allocated and the logistical arrangements are made accordingly. Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2011. We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association: Zach Owens, Student Body President Andrew Larson, President of the Assembly I hereunto set my hand it witness and certification of the adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the Student Government Association: Erin Collins, Secretary of the Assembly Vote: 18Y 0A 0N 

## ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP